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Section 290.77  Notification of Sale or Transfer of Ownership of Certified Stallion 

a)	The Department must receive notification of transfer of ownership of a certified stallion within 10 days after the sale or transfer. 

b)	If the new owners are Illinois residents and desire to certify the stallion for eligibility of its foal in the Illinois Standardbred Breeders Fund Program, the owners or their authorized representative shall, before standing or offering the stallion for service, file an Application for Stallion Certification on forms provided by the Department. 

c)	If the stallion is transferred to someone other than an Illinois resident, and the stallion had previously serviced mares during that calendar year, the stallion may not be used for breeding purposes outside the State of Illinois during the remainder of the calendar year for which the stallion was certified as an Illinois stallion. 

(Source:  Added at 25 Ill. Reg. 7679, effective June 8, 2001) 
